Derivatives financial instruments-liabilities 22,725,051 – –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

130

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains/(losses) recognised in profit or loss were:

For the year ended December 31

2019 2018

US$ US$

Net foreign exchange gains included in other

  gains/(losses) (Note 8) 2,543,243 7,886,363

Exchange losses in finance costs (Note 11) (1,409,075) (1,568,988)

Total net foreign exchange gains recognised in profit

  before income tax for the period 1,134,168 6,317,375

Sensitivity

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, if RMB had weakened/strengthened by 5% against US$, with all other

variables held constant, post-tax profit for each year would have changed mainly as a result of foreign

exchange gains/(losses) on translation of US$ denominated cash and cash equivalents, trade payables and

bank borrowings in RMB functional currency subsidiaries. Details of the changes are as follows:

For the year ended December 31

2019 2018

US$ US$

For the year:

Post-tax profit increase/(decrease)

  – Weakened 5% against US$ (1,723,686) (4,535,187)

  – Strengthened 5% against US$ 1,723,686 4,535,187

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Bestway Global Holding Inc. / Annual Report 2019 131

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity (Continued)

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, if RMB had weakened/strengthened by 5% against US$, with all other

variables held constant, other comprehensive income for each year would have changed mainly as a result of

the translation of financial statements of RMB functional currency subsidiaries to US$. Details of the changes

are as follows:

For the year ended December 31

2019 2018

US$ US$

Year ended:

Other comprehensive income (decrease)/increase

  – Weakened 5% against US$ (22,136,498) (22,156,455)

  – Strengthened 5% against US$ 22,136,498 22,156,455

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group

to cash flow interest rate risk, and if at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The interest

rates and terms of bank borrowings are disclosed in Note 33.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, if interest rates on borrowings had been 10 basis points higher/lower

with all other variables held constant, the impact on the post-tax profit for each year is immaterial.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements